OP \$690.00 87922447

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM517299

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Out! Pet Care, LLC | | 04/03/2019 | Limited Liability Company: TEXAS |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | RPG Innovations, LLC |
|-----------------|----------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 4501 Rock Quarry |
| City: | Dallas |
| State/Country: | TEXAS |
| Postal Code: | 75211 |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: TEXAS |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|----------------|
| Serial Number: | 87922447 | GOFRESH |
| Serial Number: | 76676246 | NATURAL CARE |
| Serial Number: | 88032193 | NATURAL CARE + |
| Serial Number: | 86818489 | NATURAL CARE+ |
| Serial Number: | 88348081 | MOISTURE LOCK |
| Serial Number: | 77849906 | MOISTURE LOCK |
| Serial Number: | 77852579 | MOISTURE LOCK |
| Serial Number: | 73668765 | OUT! |
| Serial Number: | 85210077 | OUT! |
| Serial Number: | 85210107 | OUT! |
| Serial Number: | 85210126 | OUT! |
| Serial Number: | 85210153 | OUT! |
| Serial Number: | 85210161 | OUT! |
| Serial Number: | 85210167 | OUT! |
| Serial Number: | 85468512 | OUT! |
| Serial Number: | 85609252 | OUT! |
| Serial Number: | 86852796 | OUT! |
| Serial Number: | 88348282 | OUT! PET CARE |
| Serial Number: | 85263526 | OXY-FAST |
| | | TRADEMARK |

900492519 REEL: 006608 FRAME: 0767

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-----------------|
| Serial Number: | 87240737 | PRO-GRIP |
| Serial Number: | 85617436 | PULL-N-GO |
| Serial Number: | 77704106 | SIMPLY OUT! |
| Serial Number: | 75556788 | TOTALLY TODDLER |
| Serial Number: | 75556898 | TOTALLY TODDLER |
| Serial Number: | 75556899 | TOTALLY TODDLER |
| Serial Number: | 85651619 | TRIPLE OXY |
| Serial Number: | 85691460 | OXY-FAST |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9724380100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9724380211
Email: nch.ip@nch.com
Correspondent Name: Edyta Zydorek

Address Line 1: 2727 Chemsearch Boulevard

Address Line 2: 6N Legal

Address Line 4: Irving, TEXAS 75062

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Edyta Zydorek |
|--------------------|-----------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /Edyta Zydorek/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 04/03/2019 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Asg Out Pet Care to RPG Inn#page1.tif source=Asg Out Pet Care to RPG Inn#page2.tif source=Asg Out Pet Care to RPG Inn#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006608 FRAME: 0768

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Out! Pet Care, LLC (Assignor), a Texas limited liability company, with its business address for the purpose hereof at 4501 Rock Quarry, Dallas, Texas 75211, is the owner of certain trademark applications and registrations attached hereto as Schedule A. (collectively, Intellectual Property) the full and exclusive rights, title and interest relating thereto, the goodwill appurtenant to such Intellectual Property; and

WHEREAS, RPG Innovations, LLC (Assignee), a Texas limited liability company, with offices for the purpose hereof at 4501 Rock Quarry, Dallas, Texas 75211, desires to acquire the Intellectual Property and employ the Intellectual Property in its commercial efforts; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee all rights to the hereinabove referenced Intellectual Property and the Registrations thereof and Assignee desires to accept such transfer; and

NOW THEREFORE, for One Dollar and Other Good and Valuable Consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, *Assignor* does hereby assign unto *Assignee* all and full and exclusive rights, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, together with the goodwill of the business and all of the common law rights to such Intellectual Property and registrations and applications thereof.

WITNESS MY HAND and seal of the Company ratifying this Agreement on the 3rd day of April of 2019.

Edyta Zydorek

Title: Assistant Secretary

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Edyta Zydorek known to me to be the Assistant Secretary of Out! Pet Care, I.L.C, whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was the act of Assignor and that she has executed same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 3rd day of April, 2019.

PATRICIA LYNN BAILEY Notary Public Notary Public

STATE OF TEXAS

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006608 FRAME: 0769

OUT! Pet Care, LLC Trademarks (Page 1 of 2)

| <u>Mark</u> | App. No. | Reg. No. | Country |
|-------------------------|------------|-----------|---------------|
| GOFRESH | 1899421 | | Canada |
| GOFRESH | 87/922,447 | | United States |
| NATURAL CARE (Stylized) | 76/676,246 | 3,555,678 | United States |
| NATURAL CARE + | 1908688 | | Canada |
| NATURAL CARE+ | 88/032,193 | 5,661,567 | United States |
| NATURAL CARE & Design | 1754727 | 1754727 | Canada |
| NATURAL CARE & Design | 1031744 | 1031744 | New Zealand |
| NATURAL CARE & Design | 86/818,489 | 5,074,944 | United States |
| MOISTURE LOCK | 1628005 | 896268 | Canada |
| MOISTURE LOCK | 1952703 | | Canada |
| MOISTURE LOCK | 88/348,081 | | United States |
| MOISTURE LOCK | 77/849,906 | 3,967,094 | United States |
| MOISTURE LOCK & Design | 1591078 | 874820 | Canada |
| MOISTURE LOCK & Design | 77/852,579 | 3,967101 | United States |
| OUT! | 535199 | A535199 | Australia |
| OUT! | 1586410 | 868327 | Canada |
| OUT | 197115 | B197115 | New Zealand |
| OUT! | 73/668,765 | 1,475,558 | United States |
| OUT! | 85/210,077 | 4,098,048 | United States |
| OUT! | 85/210,107 | 4,228,554 | United States |
| OUT! | 85/210,126 | 4,120,451 | United States |
| OUT! | 85/210,153 | 4,098,049 | United States |
| OUT | 85/210,161 | 4,098,050 | United States |
| OUT | 85/210,167 | 4,098,051 | United States |
| OUT! | 85/468,512 | 4,270,755 | United States |
| OUT! | 85/609,252 | 4,257,542 | United States |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006608 FRAME: 0770

OUT! Pet Care, LLC Trademarks (Page 2 of 2)

| <u>Mark</u> | App. No. | Reg. No. | Country |
|-----------------------|------------|-----------|----------------|
| OUTRIGHT | 535200 | A535200 | Australia |
| OUTRIGHT | 1313103 | 1313103 | United Kingdom |
| OUT! & Design | 1760532 | 1760532 | Canada |
| OUT! & Design | 3159831 | 3159831 | United Kingdom |
| OUT! & Design | 86/852,796 | 5,177,489 | United States |
| OUT! PETCARE & Design | 1952704 | | Canada |
| OUT! PETCARE & Design | 18039304 | | European Union |
| OUT! PETCARE & Design | 88/348,282 | | United States |
| OXY-FAST | 85/263,526 | 4,038,426 | United States |
| OXY-FAST | 85/691,460 | 4,279,974 | United States |
| PRO-GRIP | 87/240,737 | 5,303,314 | United States |
| PULL-N-GO | 85/617,436 | 4,264,070 | United States |
| SIMPLY OUT! | 77/704,106 | 4.673,364 | United States |
| TOTALLY TODDLER | 75/556,788 | 2,299,802 | United States |
| TOTALLY TODDLER | 75/556,898 | 2,299,803 | United States |
| TOTALLY TODDLER | 75/556,899 | 2,299,804 | United States |
| TRIPLE OXY | 85/651,619 | 4,279,764 | United States |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006608 FRAME: 0771

RECORDED: 04/03/2019